

# BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DEC 2 8 2006

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

GUTMANN LEATHER COMPANY, INC.,	)
Petitioner,	)
v.	) PCB 00-204 ) (Permit Appeal-Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) )
Respondent.	) ) )

#### **NOTICE OF FILING**

To: Rachel L. Doctors

**IEPA** 

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Bradley P. Halloran Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 Ms. Dorothy Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph

Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday December 28, 2006, I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the Petitioner Gutmann Leather Company, Inc.'s Petition to Withdraw its Permit Appeal, copy of which is attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

One of its Attorneys

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. GARDNER CARTON & DOUGLAS 191 North Wacker Drive Suite 3700 Chicago, IL 60606

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned states that he caused a copy of the Petitioner Gutmann Leather Company, Inc.'s Petition to Withdraw its Permit Appeal to be delivered via messenger delivery this 28<sup>th</sup> day of December 2006 to the following:

Ms. Dorothy Gunn, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 Bradley P. Halloran Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

and delivered via United States Mail, postage pre-paid, on this 28<sup>th</sup> day of December 2006 to the following:

Rachel L. Doctors IEPA 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Sugar Maleut

CH01/ 12498167.1



### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DEC 2 8 2006

GUTMANN LEATHER COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

V.

PCB 00-204

(Permit Appeal-Air)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Respondent.

## GUTMANN LEATHER COMPANY INC.'S PETITION TO WITHDRAW ITS PERMIT APPEAL

Petitioner, GUTMANN LEATHER COMPANY INC.'S ("Gutmann"), hereby submits this petition requesting the withdrawl of its current permit appeal. In support of this petition, Gutmann states as follows:

- 1. Gutmann was a leather tanner and finisher of leather shoes. Petitioner's facility (Facility ID No. 031600DHE) was located at 1511 West Webster Avenue in Chicago.
- 2. On April 24, 2000, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("IEPA") issued Gutmann a final Clean Air Act Permit Program ("CAAPP") for its Chicago facility.
- 3. On July 24, 2000, Petitioner submitted its request for a Hearing and Appeal of its final CAAPP permit. Gutmann's Petition for Hearing and Appeal is currently still pending before the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("IPCB").
- 4. Earlier this year Gutmann ceased its operations at its Chicago facility and has since removed its process equipment from the above referenced facility. Consequently, the above referenced CAAPP permit is no longer applicable to the Chicago facility.
- 5. Gutmann is in the process of notifing IEPA to terminate the CAAPP permit.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Gutmann respectfully petitions the Board to withdraw its pending permit appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

Gutmann Leather Company, Inc.

One of its Attorneys

Roy M. Harsch, Esq. GARDNER CARTON & DOUGLAS 191 North Wacker Drive Suite 3700 Chicago, IL 60606